

### Federal Emergency Management Agency

Washington, D.C. 20472

September 25, 2008

THE HONORABLE BOB JANES LEE COUNTY COMMISSIONER P.O. BOX 398 FORT MYERS, FL 33902-0398 CASE NO.: 08-04-3212C COMMUNITY: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA (UNINCORPORATED AREAS) COMMUNITY NO.: 125124

DEAR MR. JANES:

This is in reference to a request that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) determine if the property described in the enclosed document is located within an identified Special Flood Hazard Area, the area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood), on the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map. Using the information submitted and the effective NFIP map, our determination is shown on the attached Conditional Letter of Map Revision based on Fill (CLOMR-F) Comment Document. This comment document provides additional information regarding the effective NFIP map, the legal description of the property and our comments regarding this proposed project.

Additional documents are enclosed which provide information regarding the subject property and CLOMR-Fs. Please see the List of Enclosures below to determine which documents are enclosed. Other attachments specific to this request may be included as referenced in the Determination/Comment document. If you have any questions about this letter or any of the enclosures, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 130, Alexandria, VA 22304-6439.

Sincerely,

William R Blanton p

William R. Blanton Jr., CFM, Chief Engineering Management Branch Mitigation Directorate

LIST OF ENCLOSURES: CLOMR-F COMMENT DOCUMENT

cc: Mr. Peter T. Van Buskirk

| Page 1  | f of 2   | T  |  | ······  | Date: September  | 25, 2008 C   | ase No.: 08-04-:   | 3212C   | CLOMR-I  |
|---|--|--|--|---|--|--|--|---|--|
|   |  |  |  | Federal E   | mergency Management Agency<br>Washington, D.C. 20472   |  |  |   |  |
|   | ,  | CC   | ONDITION   |   | OF MAP R   |  |  | ON FILL   |  |
| C   | OMMU   | NITY   | AND MAP PANEL  |   | LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION   |  |  |   |  |
| COMMUNITY   |  | LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA<br>(Unincorporated Areas)  |  |   | A parcel of land as described in the Warranty Deed recorded as<br>Instrument No. 2005000044244, Pages 1 through 5, in the Office of<br>the Clerk of Circuit Court, Lee County, Florida<br>(PN: 09-46-23-00-00004.0020)<br>12071C0532F          |  |  |   |  |
|   |  | COMMUNITY NO.: 125124  |  |   | ] '  |  |  |   |  |
| AFFE  |  |  |  |   |  |  |  |   |  |
| MAP P   | ANEL   | DAT  | DATE: 8/28/2008  |   |  |  |  |   |  |
| FLOODING SOURCE: SAN CARLOS BAY   |  |  |  |   | APPROXIMATE LATITUDE & LONGITUDE DF PROPERTY: 26.488, -82.003<br>SOURCE DF LAT & LONG: PRECISION MAPPING STREETS 7.0 DATUM: NAD 83   |  |  |   |  |
|   |  |  |  | ED PROPERTY (PLEASE N   |  | A FINAL DETERN   | INATION, A FINAL D   | ETERMINATION WILL   | .8E  |
| LOT   | BLOC<br>SECTION  | к/   | SUBDIVISION  | ATION REGARDING THIS F  | OUTCOME<br>WHAT WOULD<br>BE REMOVED<br>FROM THE SFHA   | FLOOD<br>ZONE  | 1% ANNUAL<br>CHANCE<br>FLOOD<br>ELEVATION<br>(NAVD 88)   | LOWEST<br>ADJACENT<br>GRADE<br>ELEVATION<br>(NAVD 88)   | LOWEST<br>LOT<br>ELEVATION<br>(NAVD 88)  |
| -   |  |  |  | 18301 McGregor<br>Boulevard   | Structure  | X<br>(shaded)  | 14.0 feet  | 15.0 feet   |  |
| ADDITIO<br>PORTIO<br>CONDIT<br>COASTA   | ONAL C<br>ONAL C<br>INS REM<br>IONAL L<br>AL BARR  | ONS<br>AIN I<br>OMR  | I In any given year<br>IDERATIONS (Ple<br>N THE SFHA<br>F DETERMINATIO<br>RESOURCE SYSTE   | ase refer to the appropria  | ate section on Attachme  | nt 1 for the add   | itional consideration  | is listed below.)   |  |
| based or<br>map, we<br>having a<br>made up<br>this form<br>on deten<br>can be<br>http://ww<br>relation to<br>rhis com<br>equest 1 | n Fill fo<br>have d<br>i 1-perco<br>on rece<br>i certifie<br>mining i<br>obtaine<br>w.fema.<br>b the SFF<br>iment du | or the<br>letern<br>ent c<br>spt o<br>s the<br>f the<br>d by<br>gov/n<br>tA sho<br>ocum<br>ave a | e property descrit<br>nined that the pro<br>hance of being e<br>f a copy of this<br>subject property<br>calling the FEF<br>nit/tb1001.pdf. T<br>own on the effective<br>ent is based on<br>any questions abo | bed above. Using the<br>posed structure(s) on<br>equaled or exceeded in<br>document, as-built elev-<br>is reasonably safe fro<br>is reasonably safe fro<br>MA Map Assistence<br>his document is not | information submitte<br>the property(les) wou<br>n any given year (ba<br>rations, and a compli<br>m flooding in accord<br>n flooding may be fo<br>Center toll free at<br>a final determination<br>ity available. The en<br>se contact the FEMA | d and the eff<br>id not be loca<br>ase flood) if b<br>eted Communi<br>ance with Par<br>und in FEMA<br>(877) 336-26<br>(877) 336-26<br>(877) 336-26<br>(10) prove<br>closed document<br>Map Assistant | lective National F<br>need in the SFHA,<br>ouil( as proposed.<br>ity Acknowledgems<br>t 65.5(a)(4) of ou<br>Technical Bulletin<br>27 (877-FEMA M<br>vides our comme<br>ents provide addi<br>ince Center toll fre | lood Insurance P<br>an area Inundate<br>Our final determ<br>ent form. Proper<br>r regulations. Fu<br>10-01. A copy<br>AP) or from our<br>nt on the proposi-<br>tional information<br>re at (877) 336-20 | rogram (NFIP)<br>d by the flood<br>ination will be<br>completion of<br>rther guidance<br>of this builetin<br>web sits at<br>sed project in<br>regarding this |
| -   |  |  |  |   | William R Bl   |  |  |   |  |

William R. Blanton Jr., CFM, Chief Engineering Management Branch Mitigation Directorate

.

.

Page 2 of 2

Date: September 25, 2008 Case No.: 08-04-3212C

CLOMR-F



Federal Emergency Management Agency

Washington, D.C. 20472

### CONDITIONAL LETTER OF MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL COMMENT DOCUMENT

ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)

# PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY REMAIN IN THE SFHA (This Additional Consideration applies to the preceding 1 Property.)

Portions of this property, but not the subject of the Determination/Comment document, may remain in the Special Flood Hazard Area. Therefore, any future construction or substantial improvement on the property remains subject to Federal, State/Commonwealth, and local regulations for floodplain management.

## CONDITIONAL LOMR-F DETERMINATION (This Additional Consideration applies to the preceding 1 Property.)

Comments regarding this conditional request are based on the flood data presently available. Our final determination will be made upon receipt of this Comment Document, certified as-built elevations and/or certified as-built survey. Since this request is for a Conditional Letter of Map Revision based on Fill, we will also require the applicable processing fee, and the "Community Acknowledgement" form. Please note that additional items may be required before a final as-built determination is issued.

This letter does not relieve Federal agencies of the need to comply with Executive Order 11988 on Floodplain Management in carrying out their responsibilities and providing Federally undertaken, financed, or assisted construction and improvements, or in their regulating or licensing activities.

#### COASTAL BARRIER RESOURCE SYSTEM (This Additional Consideration applies to the

#### preceding 1 Property.)

The subject property, as referenced above, is located within the Coastal Barrier Resource System (CBRS). Federal financial assistance, including Federal flood insurance, is not available in CBRS areas for new construction or substantial improvements occurring after the date on which the area was declared by Congress to be part of the CBRS or otherwise protected area as required by the Coastal Barrier Resources Act (Public Law 97-348) and the Coastal Barrier Improvement Act 1990 (Public Law 101-591). This date is indicated on the National Flood Insurance Program map. For further information on this property and the CBRS or otherwise protected area designation, contact the U.S. Department of the Interior.

This allachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 130, Alexandria, VA 22304-6439.

William R Blanton A

William R. Blanton Jr., CFM, Chief Engineering Management Branch Mitigation Directorate